GENSET CONTROL MODULE—LEVEL 1
A121CX
• Special logic permits re-starting of hot engine.
• Pluggable terminal blocks for ease in installation.
General Description:
The Genset Control Module is a microprocessor based control system which provides
complete automatic control of standby generator set engines. Fuel solenoid and/or
ignition control, cranking control, and audible alarm control are via heavy duty industrial

(715) 823-7770     (715) 823-7771 Fax     www.bouchette.com
A121CX Specifications
Model Number Designation: A 1 2 1 C X
Voltage (12VDC)
Indicates model for specific application.
Technical Data Sheet
Bouchette Electronics, Inc.
N11325 County Highway Y,  Clintonville, WI 54929
(715) 823-7770     (715) 823-7771 Fax     www.bouchette.com
A121CX Dimensions
Technical Data Sheet
Control Switch Inputs
The following operator panel controls are wired into the microprocessor through the front-
mounted terminal blocks:
1. Run/Stop/Auto Switch.
 a. “Run” position causes the engine to start and run immediately.
 b. “Auto” position allows the unit to be controlled via any remote single-pole dry-type
 contact (transfer switch, remote start switch, etc.). Contact closure causes the unit to
 start and run, while contact opening causes the unit to shut down. Also see Time Delay
 Select for time delay options.
 c. “Stop” position de-energizes the control module for immediate shutdown.
2. Lamp Test Push-Button.
Energizes all alarm lights simultaneously. This feature is disabled with the Run/Stop/Auto
selector switch in the “Stop” position, and has no other effect on unit operation.
Relay Functions
1. Master Control Relay (FS).
Operates the fuel solenoid, etc.
2. Cranking Control Relay (CS).
Controls engine cranking functions.
3. Alarm Relay (AR).
Provides contact (2-amp. maximum) for remote alarm indication, bell, etc. The alarm relay is
energized for all engine fault conditions.
Operating Instructions
GENSET CONTROL MODULE — LEVEL 1
A121CX
Page 1 of 4 A121CX Operating Instructions
Safety Shutdown Inputs
1. Low Oil Pressure (LOP) Shutdown.
Monitoring of oil pressure begins 12-seconds after the unit starts and remains in effect until the
unit is shut down (except as noted in section Microprocessor Program Notes.) Except as noted,
closure of this contact while engine is running results in an engine fault shutdown and alarm
with light indication. The LOP signal is derived from an oil pressure sensor switch mounted on
the engine.
2. High Water Temperature (HWT) Shutdown.
The engine coolant temperature sensor monitoring begins immediately with the start signal.
However, if the water temperature is excessive prior to start, (i.e., heat soak after shutdown), the
unit is permitted to start and the high temperature condition is permitted to exist for up to
60-seconds after the unit is running, before an engine fault shutdown and alarm with light
indication occurs. If the high temperature condition is corrected within that time period, the
microprocessor circuit reverts to normal monitoring. Normal sensor monitoring includes a
2-second time delay between sensor contact closure and the HWT fault shutdown. Except as
noted, closure of this contact while engine is running results in an engine fault shutdown and
alarm with light indication. The HWT signal is derived from a temperature sensor switch
mounted on the engine.
3. Low Fuel Level (LFL) Shutdown.
Monitoring of the fuel level input begins 12-seconds after the unit starts and remains in effect